THE PRESENT STATUS AND PERSPECTIVES OF DEVELOPMENT OF THE JINR LABORATORY OF
NUCLEAR REACTIONS HEAVY IUN ACCELERATORS
Yu.Ts. Oganessian, G.G. Gulbekyan, B.N. Gikal, A.I. Ivanenko, B.N. Klenin, S.I. Kozlov, I.V. Kolesov,
V.B. Kutner, V.N. Melnikov. R.Ts. Oganessian, A.S. Pasyuk, and V.A. Chugreev
Laboratory of Nuclear Reactions, Joint Institute ~or Nuclear Research, Dubna, USSR
Studies with heavy ion beams in wide ranges o~
masses (up to uranium) and energies o~~er wide
possibilities for solving basic scientific and

On the basis of the experimental data obtained in
the process of constructing and operating the U200
cyclotron, the four-meter isochronous cyclotron U400
was put into operation late in 1978 at the JINR
Laboratory of Nuclear Reactions. The U 400 cyclotron
is designed to accelerate heavy ions with mass numbers
4 A 250 to energies from 35 to 1.8 MeV/nucleon.
The U400 magnetic structure consists of ~our
pairs of sectors with straight boundaries and angles
of 45°. The isochronous magnetic field of 19 - 21.4
KG (corresponding to flutter values of 0.11 - 0.06) is
provided by iron shims placed on the surface of the
sectors and by current correcting coils. Ten pairs o~
radial coils each contributing up to 50 G are located
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0317 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 317
in a gap between the chamber lids and the sectors (4
pairs o~ coils are used to correct the median plane).
the eight pairs o~ harmonic coils providing the
correction o~ the ~irst harmonic power is 850 kW, the

NUMBER (A)
Fig. 3. The dependence of the extraction ef~iciency
on the ion mass in the U400 cyclotron.
The ion beam extraction from the U400 cyclotron
is accomplished by thin stripping foil with the
possible variation of energy through the radial and
azimuthal movement of the foil. Carbon foils (40 -
60) g/cm 2 thick are used as strippers. The lifetime
of the ~oil is determined by the type and intensity of
the incident ions. It is equal to (6-10) days for a
14 2+ 13 -1 N ion beam at an intensity of 6 x 10 s ,while
55 6+.. 13 -1
for a Mr Ion beam wIth an intensity of 10 s it
150
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
318 CH1996-3/84/0000-0318 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
is equal to about 5 days. The extraction ef~iciency
is determined by the value of the maximum e~~ective
charge after stripping . The extra c tion ef~iciency
values for different ions are listed in Fig. 3 . The

Fig. 4. The beam int ensities produced by the JINR
Labora t ory of Nuclear React ions cycl
?'
Fig. 5. A general view of the U400 cyclotron.
consist of the U400 as an injector and of the
postacce lerator - the ~our-meter isochronous cyclotron
U40 0M being constructed on the basis o~ the U300
cyclotron (Fig. 6). The ions accelerated in the
injector cyclotron U400 are extracted from it by an
electrostatic deflector, are transported to the U400M
cyclotron via an ion line 120m long, and, after
increasing their charge state by a factor of 5 - 8
during the passage through the thin foil, are injected
onto an equilibrium orbit to be then accelerated to
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0319 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 319
Fig. 6. A schematic view of the cyclotron complex
U400 + U400M.
the final energy. For accelerating ions to the
indicated energies the maximum parameter K = 0.48 B~·

I--<
o 50 100 150 200 250
MASS NUMBER (A)
Fig. 8. The dependence o~ the ion kinetic energy on
mass number ~or various accelerator complexes.
The accurate incidence of the injected ions on
the ~oil and their matching to the equilibrium orbit
will be achieved by using a steering magnet with a
de~lection angle of +/- 3°.
The evacuation of the U400M cyclotron to a
pressure of 5 x 10-7 torr will be performed using five
diffusion pumps with a total pumping rate of 5 x 105
-1
Is
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
320 CH1996-3/84/0000-0320 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
In Fig. 8 the characteristics o!' the future
cyclotron complex are given in comparison with those
of other heavy ion accelerators.
The authors express their deep gratitude to
Academician G.N. Glerov !'or his permanent interest and
attention to this work.
Re!'erences
1. I.A. Shelaev et al., Proc. of the Vlh
International Cyclotron Con!'., New York, 1972, p.
232.
2. B.N. Gikal, et al., JINR 9-83-311, Dubna, 1983.
3. Yu.P. Tretyakov, et al., Proc. o!' the Vllth All­
Union Meeting on Charged Particle Accelerators,
Dubna, 1981, vol. 1, p. 81.
4. S.B. Bogomolov, et al., Proc. of the Vlllth
Meeting on Charged Particle Accelerators, Dubna,
1983, vol. 1, p. 112.
5. Yu.Ts. Oganessian, et al., JINR 9-82-756, Dubna,
1982.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0321 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 321